feeding and resting area during the open migratory waterfowl season with any boat propelled by a motor with any kind of motor propelled boat, raft, watercraft or aircraft.

Approved April 10, 1961.

#### CHAPTER 242—S. F. No. 555

### [Not Coded]

An act providing that the city of Winona may expend money for advertising and promoting the city.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Winona, city of, expenditures for advertising. Notwithstanding any other law, the city of Winona may expend \$2,500 annually for advertising and promoting said city.
- Sec. 2. This act shall be effective and in force only  $\mathcal{R}^{63}_{C5}$  until June 1, 1965.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Winona and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 10, 1961.

#### CHAPTER 243—S. F. No. 618

An act relating to real estate taxes; providing for homestead exemption for property owned by a member of the armed forces; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 273.13, Subdivision 10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 273.13, Subdivision 10, is amended to read:
- Subd. 10. Homestead of member of U. S. armed forces in class 3B or 3C. Real estate actually occupied and used for the purpose of a homestead by any person entering the service a member of the armed forces of the United States,

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

or by a member of his immediate family if such entry took place on or after July 1, 1940, shall, notwithstanding the removal therefrom of such person, while on active duty with the armed forces of the United States and or his family under such conditions, be classified in class 3b or 3c, as the case may be, provided, that absence of the owner therefrom is solely by reason of service in the armed forces, and that he intends to return thereto as soon as discharged or relieved from such service, and claims it as his homestead. Every person who, for the purpose of obtaining or aiding another in obtaining any benefit under this subdivision, shall knowingly make or submit to any assessor any affidavit or other statement which is false in any material matter shall be guilty of a felony.

. Approved April 10, 1961.

## CHAPTER 244—S. F. No. 629

An act relating to vital statistics; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 144.169, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 144.169, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

144.169 Fees; deposited with state treasurer. Subdivision 1. The applicant shall pay a fee of \$1 for each certified copy of a birth or death record or for a search of the files upon written request when no copy is made. Provided that a fee shall not be charged for any certified copy needed in connection with service in the armed forces or the Merchant Marine of the United States or in the presentation of claims to the United States Veterans Administration or the official veterans administration of any state or territory of the United States.

Approved April 10, 1961.

# CHAPTER 245-S. F. No. 638

An act relating to the department of agriculture, dairy, and food; providing for the disposition of certain fees and

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by  $rac{ ext{strikeout}}{ ext{total}}$ .